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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JOSHUA A. ROOM, State Bar No. 214663 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

Attonleys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA MARIE SCHIFF 

Phannacy Tec1mician Registration 
No. TCH 1085 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2782 

OAR No. N2005020666 

DEFAULT DECISION 
AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, § 11520J 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about August 23, 2004, COlnplainant Patricia F. Harris, in her 

official capacity as Executive Officer, Board ofPhannacy, Departnlent of Consumer Affairs, 

filed Accusation No. 2782 against Lisa Marie Schiff (Respondent) before the Board of Pharmacy. 

2. On or about October 28, 1992, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued 

Phannacy Technician Registration No. TCH 1085 to Respondent. The Registration was in full 

force and effect at all tinles relevant to the charges brought herein. The Registration expired on 

August 31,2004, and was canceled for delinquent non-renewal on or about December 5, 2004. 

3. On or about Septenlber 1, 2004, Alnena Warith, an employee of the 

Depminlent of Justice, served by Celiified and First Class Mail a copy of Accusation No. 2782, 

Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code 

sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record with the Board, which 

was previously 830 Crested Drive, Suisun City, California 94585, and has now been updated to 
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P.O. Box 71, Suisun City, California 94585. A copy of the Accusation, the related docunlents, 

and Declaration of Service are attached as Exhibit A, and are incorporated herein by reference. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a lnatter of law under the 

provisions of Govenunent Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5. On or about October 4,2004, Respondent retullled a docunlent that was 

construed to constitute a Notice of Defense, and which was accepted despite its untimely service. 

A copy of that doculnent is attached as Exhibit B, and is incorporated herein by reference. 

6. On or about March 16,2005, Respondent returned a document signed by 

herself and her counsel titled Respondent's Withdrawal of Notice ofDefense / Request for 

Hearing. By that doculnent, Respondent, with the concurrence ofher counsel, withdrew her prior 

Notice of Defense, waived her right to a hearing, acknowledged that the Board could then decide 

whether to proceed with the hearing as a default, withdraw the matter, or take the lnatter off 

calendar and issue a default decision and order, and ac1Glowledged that the outcollle of any such 

proceeding or default decision could be discipline up to and including license revocation. A copy 

of the Withdrawal doculnent is attached as Exhibit C, and is incorporated herein by reference. 

7. Govenlffient Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

"(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 

files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deelned a specific denial of all parts of the 

accusation not expressly adlnitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of 

respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing." 

8. California Govenunent Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) lfthe respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 

hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express adlnissions or upon 

other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent." 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Govermnent Code section 11520, the Board 

finds Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on 

Respondent's express adlllissions by way of default and the evidence before it, finds that the 

allegations in Accusation No. 2782 (Exhibit A) are true. 
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10. The total costs for investigation and enforcement are $5,450.50 as of 

March 18, 2005. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Lisa Marie Schiff has 

subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 1085 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Accusation and the related documents and Declaration of 

Service are attached as Exhibit A. 

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

4. The Board of Phannacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy 

Technician Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. hl violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301(f), 

Respondent conunitted acts involving Inoral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit or conuption 

when she, while employed as a Pharmacy Technician at Longs Pharmacy #38 in Fairfield, CA, 

unlawfully misappropriated between Septenlber 2002 and September 2003 approxilnately 7,200 

tablets of hydro cod one with acetaminophen for her own personal use; 

b. hl violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301(h), 

Respondent, between Septelnber 2002 and September 2003, adlninistered to herself tablets of 

hydrocodone with acetalninophen, a controlled substance and dangerous drug, to an extent and/or 

in a nlmmer so as to be dangerous and/or injurious to herself, without a legitimate prescription. 

c. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and 

Health and Safety Code section 11170, Respondent, between September 2002 and September 

2003, administered to herself tablets of hydro cod one with acetaminophen, a controlled substance. 

d. hl violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (j) and 

Health and Safety Code section 11173(a), Respondent, between Septenlber 2002 and Septelnber 

2003, obtained approxiInately 7,200 tablets of hydrocodone with acetmninophen, a controlled 

substance, by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, subterfuge, and/or conceahnent ofmaterial fact. 

e. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301(0), 

Respondent violated the laws and/or regulations governing pharmacy, as specified above. 
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f. In violation of Business and Professions Code sections 4301(0) and 

4060, Respondent, between Septenlber 2002 and September 2003, possessed approximately 

7,200 tablets ofhydro cod one with acetatllinophen, a controlled substance, without a prescription. 

g. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301(P), in 

or between Septenlber 2002 and September 2003, Respondent cOlnmitted actions which, if done 

by an applicant for a license, would have walTanted denial of a license. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Phannacy Technician Registration No. TCH 1085, 

heretofore issued to Respondent Lisa Marie Schiff, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Govenmlent Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may 

serve a written Illotion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on 

within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion 

Illay vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined by statute. 

This Decision shall beconle effective on May 27, 2005 

It is so ORDERED April 27, 2005 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 

Attachments: 
Exhibit A: Accusation No.2782, Related Documents, and Declaration of Service 
Exhibit B: Notice of Defense 
Exhibit C: Respondent's Withdrawal of Notice of Defense / Request for Hearing 



Exhibit A 


Accusation No. 2782, 

Related Documents, and Declaration of Service 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 

of the State of California 


LISA S.WIGGINS, State Bar No. 168399 

Deputy Attorney General 


California Departn1ent of Justice 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 

Telephone: (415) 703-5652 

Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA MARIE SCHIFF 
A.K.A. LISA MARIE F AIRBANI(S 
830 Crested Drive 

Suisun City, California 94585 


Pharmacy Tec1mician Registration No. TCH 

1085 


Respondent. 

Case No. t-ro 2

ACCUSATION 

COlnplainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. PatriciaF. HalTis ("COlnplainant") brings this Accusation solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phannacy ("Board"), Departn1ent of ConSlU11er 

Affairs. 

2. On or about October 28, 1992, the Board of Phannacy issued Phannacy 

Technician Registration Number TCH 1085 to Lisa Marie Schiff, a.k.a. Lisa Marie Fairbanks 

("Respondent"). The Phannacy Tec1u1ician Registration was in full force and effect at all ti111eS 

relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on August 31, 2004, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the 
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following laws. 

4. Business and Professions Code section 118(b) provides that the 

suspension, expiration, sunender, and/or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of 

jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license ll1ay 

be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

5. Business and Professions Code section 4300(a) provides that every license 

n1ay be suspended or revoked. 

6. Business and Professions Code section 4301 states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or ll1isrepresentation or issued 

by n1istake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not lin1ited to, any of the following: 

"(f) The cOlnlnission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption, whether the act is con11nitted in the course of relations as a licensee or 

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or n1isdelneanor or not. 

"(h) The adn1inistering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any 

dangerous drug or ofalcoholic beverages to the extent or in a InmU1er as to be dangerous or injurious 

to oneself, to a perSOll holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, 

or to the extent that the use iInpairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the 

practice authorized by the license. 

"G) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"( 0) Violating or attell1pting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tern1 of this chapter or of the 
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applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations 

established by the board." 

"(p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a license." 

7. Business and Professions Code section 4060 states: 

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person 

upon the prescription of a [qualified Inedical care provider]." 

8. Health and Safety Code section 11170 states that "[n]o person shall prescribe, 

adnlinister, or furnish a controlled substance for himself." 

9. Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) states: 

"No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure or 

attempt to procure the adnlinistration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by fraud, 

deceit, nlisrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the conceaiInent of a Inaterial fact." 

10. Section 125.3 ofthe Code states, in pertinent pmi, that the Board nlay request 

the adnlinistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have conlnlitted a violation or violations 

of the licensing act to pay a stun not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

11. Business and Professions Code section 4021 defines the ternl "Controlled 

Substance" as "any substance listed in Chapter 2 (conlnlencing with Section 11053) of Division 10 

of the Health and Safety Code." 

12. Business and Professions Code section 4022 defines the ternl "dangerous 

drug" as "any drug ... unsafe for self-use, except veterinary drugs that are labeled as such, and 

includes the following: ... [a]ny drug that bears the legend: 'Caution: federal law prohibits 

dispensing without prescription,' 'Rx only,' or words of silnilar ilnport. ... " 

13. Hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen is a Schedule III controlled 

substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 056( e), is a dangerous drug under 

Business and Professions Code section 4022, and is used for relief of moderate to severe pain. 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

4 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 
(Conunission of Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption) 

14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Business and Professions 

Code section 430 1 (f) in that she unlawfully obtained hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen 

fronl her elnployer, Longs Pharmacy #38 in Fairfield, California ("Longs #38"), while working as 

a licensed pharnlacy technician. The circulnstances are as follows: 

a. Between Septelnber 2002 and Septelnber 2003, Respondent took 

hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen tablets fronl Longs #38's "Return to Stock" 

nledications supply. 

b. Respondent would take the tablets and place thel11 into her pants' pocket, and 

thereafter leave Longs #38 with the tablets in her pocket. 

c. Respondent also took hydrocodone combined with acetalninophen tablets 

froIn the ScriptPro dispensing Inachine. 

d. Through these nleans of obtaining hydrocodone combined with 

acetaminophen tablets, Respondent took approxinlately 100-200 tablets a week fronl the pharnlacy. 

Over the span of tilne between Septenlber 2002 and Septenlber 2003, Respondent took 

approxinlately 7200 hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen tablets. 

e. Respondent took the hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen for her 

own personal use. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 
(Self-Adlninistered Controlled Substance/Dangerous Drug in Dangerous/Injurious Mruuler) 

15. Respondent's pharnlacy tec1ulician registration is subject to discipline under 

Business and Professions Code section 4301(h) in that between Septel11ber 2002 ruld Septel11ber 

2003, Respondent self-adnlinistered hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen, a controlled 

substance and dangerous drug, to an extent and/or in a nlalUler as to be dangerous and/or injurious 

to herself in that she did not have a legitimate physicirul's order for the Inedication. The 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

5 

circulnstances are as described in Paragraph 14. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Prescribed and/or Adnlinistered Controlled Substances for Herself) 

16. Respondent's pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under 

Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Health and Safety Code section 11170 in that 

between September 2002 and September 2003, Respondent prescribed and/or administered to herself 

hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen, a controlled substance. The circulnstances are as 

described in Paragraph 14. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Obtain/Procure Adlninistration/Prescription of Controlled Substances 

by Fraud, Deceit, Misrepresentation, Subterfuge, and/or Concealnlent of Material Fact) 


17. Respondent's pharnlacy technician registration is subject to discipline under 

Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) in that 

between Septenlber 2002 and Septelnber 2003, Respondent obtained hydrocodone combined with 

acetaminophen, a controlled substance, and/or procured the adnlinistration of hydrocodone 

combined with acetaminophen by fraud, deceit, nlisrepresentation, subterfuge, and/or concealnlent 

of a Inaterial fact, when she covertly renloved hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen froin 

Longs #38. The circunlstances are as described in Paragraph 14. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Violating Provisions/Ternls of Chapter or Applicable State/Federal 

Laws/Regulations Governing Pharnlacy) 


18. Respondent's phannacy technician registration is subject to discipline under 

Business and Professions Code section 4301(0) in that between Septenlber 2002 and Septenlber 

2003, Respondent violated or attenlpted to violate, directly or indirectly, provisions/ternls of the 

Business and Professions Code Sections 4000 et seq. and/or applicable federal and/or state laws and 

regulations governing pharnlacy, including regulations established by the board, when she illegally 

obtained hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen, as described in Paragraph 14. 
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Possessing a Controlled Substance Without a Prescription) 


19. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Business and Professions 

Code section 430 1 (0) and 4060 in that she removed hydrocodone combined with acetaminophen, 

a controlled substance, fronl Longs #38 without a prescription. The circumstances are discussed in 

detail above in Paragraph 14. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Committed Acts that would Warrant Denial of License) 


20. Respondent's pharnlacy technician registration is subj ect to discipline under 

Business and Professions Code section 4301(p) in that between Septelnber 2002 and Septelnber 

2003, Respondent's actions or conduct was such that would have warranted denial ofa license. The 

circulnstances are as described in Paragraph 14. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, C0111plainant requests that a hearing be held on the Inatters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharnlacy Tec1ulician Registration Nlllnber TCH 

1085, issued to Lisa Marie Schiff, a.k.a. Lisa Marie Fairbanks; 

2. Ordering Lisa Marie Schiff to pay the Board ofPhannacythe reasonable costs 

ofthe investigation and enforcelnent ofthis case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; 

3. Taking such other and nniher action as deelned necessary and proper. 

DATED: 51 1~3ID~ 

PATRICIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Depmilnent of ConSlllner Affairs 
State of California 
Conlplainant 
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BILL LOCIZYER, Att0111ey General 
of the State of Califo111ia 

LISA S. WIGGINS, State Bar No. 168399 
Deputy Att0111ey General 

Califo111ia Depmilnent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-5652 
FacsImile: (415) 703-5480 

Att0111eys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA MARIE SCHIFF 
A.IZ.A. LISA MARIE F AIRBANIZS 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2782 

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY 

[Gov. Code § 11507.6] 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Under section 11507.6 of the GoVel111nent Code of the State ofCalifo111ia, pmiies 

to an adnlinistrative hearing, including the Conlplainant, are entitled to celiain infol1nation 

concerning the opposing pmiy's case. A copy of the provisions of section 11507.6 of the 

GoVel111nent Code conce111ing such lights is included mnong the papers served. 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 11507.6 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, YOU 

ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO: 

1. Provide the nanles and addresses of witnesses to the extent known to the 

Respondent, including, but not linlited to, those intended to be called to testify at the hearing, and 

2. Provide an 0ppoliunity for the Conlplainant to inspect and nlake a copy of any of 

the following in the possession or custody or under control of the Respondent: 

a. 	 A statenlent of a person, other than the Respondent, nanled in the initial 

1 
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adlninistrative pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is clailned that the act or 

olnission of the Respondent as to this person is the basis for the adn1inistrative 

proceeding; 

b. A statelnent peliaining to the subj ect nlatter of the proceeding Inade by any 

pmiy to another party or persons; 

c. Statelnents of witnesses then proposed to be called by the Respondent and 

of other persons having personal knowledge of the acts, onlissions or events which are the 

basis for the proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

d. All writings, including but not lin1ited to reports of n1ental, physical and 

blood exan1inations and things which the Respondent now proposes to offer in evidence; 

e. Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be 

adlnissible in evidence, including but not lilnited to, any patient or hospital records 

peliaining to the persons nmned in the pleading; 

f. Investigative reports n1ade by or on behalf of the Respondent peliaining to 

the subject n1atter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the nan1es 

and addresses of witnesses or of persons having personallG10wledge of the acts, 

on1issions or events which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect Inatters 

perceived by the investigator in the course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or 

include by attaclu11ent any staten1ent or writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or 

sununary thereof. 

For the purpose of this Request for Discovery, "statelnents" include written 

staten1ents by the person, signed, or otherwise authenticated by hin1 or her, stenographic, 

n1echanical, electrical or other recordings, or transclipts thereof, of oral staten1ents by the person, 

and written repolis or sun1n1aries of these oral staten1ents. 

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that nothing in this Request for 

Discovery should be deelned to authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing which 

is privileged fron1 disclosure by law or otherwise Inade confidential or protected as attorney's 

work product. 

2 
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Your response to this Request for Discovery should be directed to the undersigned 

att0111ey for the COlnplainant at the address on the first page of this Request for Discovery within 

30 days after service of the Accusation. 

Failure without substantial justification to cOlnply with this Request for Discovery 

nlay subject the Respondent to sanctions pursuant to sections 11507.7 and 11455.10 to 11455.30 

of the Govel1llnent Code. 

DATED: S~_JMu' \ \ }OO tf 
BILL LOCK.YER, Att0111ey General 
of the State of Califo111ia 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 
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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

LISA S. WIGGINS, State Bar No. 168399 
Deputy Attonley General 

Califonlia Departnlent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-5652 
Facsinlile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA MARIE SCHIFF 
A.IZ.A. LISA MARIE F AIRBANI(S 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2782 

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT 

[Gov. Code § § 11503, 11505, subd. (b)] 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Accusation that has been filed with the Board of 

Phanllacy of the Departnlent of Consunler Affairs (Board), and which is hereby served on you. 

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered 

or nlailed to the Board, represented by Deputy Attonley General Lisa S. Wiggins, within fifteen 

(15) days after a copy of the Accusation was personally served on you or Inailed to you, you will 

be deenled to have waived your right to a hearing in this nlatter and the Board Inay proceed upon 

the Accusation without a hearing and Inay take action thereon as provided by law. 

The request for hearing Inay be Inade by delivering or Inailing one of the enclosed 

fonlls entitled "Notice of Defense," or by delivering or nlailing a Notice of Defense as 'provided 

in section 11506 of the GovenUllent Code, to 

Lisa S. Wiggins 

Deputy Attorney General 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, California 94102. 
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You n1ay, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these 

proceedings. 

The enclosed Notice of Defense, if signed and filed with the Board, shall be 

deen1ed a specific denial of all palis of the Accusation, but you will not be pennitted to raise any 

objection to the fonn of the Accusation unless you file a further Notice of Defense as provided in 

section 11506 of the Govenllnent Code within fifteen (15) days after service of the Accusation 

on you. 

If you file any Notice of Defense within the tin1e pennitted, a heaTing will be held 

on the charges made in the Accusation. 

The hearing n1ay be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are 

obliged to notify the Office of Adlninistrative Hearings, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 206, Oakland, 

Califon1ia 94612, within ten (10) working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to 

notify the Office of Adlninistrative Hearings within ten (10) days will deprive you of a 

postponen1ent. 

Copies of sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 of the Govenu-nent Code are 

enclosed. 

If you desire the nalnes and addresses of witnesses or an 0ppoliunity to inspect 

and copy the iten1s 111entioned in section 11507.6 of the Govenll11ent Code in the possession, 

custody or control of the BOalAd you n1ay send a Request for Discovery to the above designated 

Deputy Atton1ey General. 

NOTICE REGARDING STIPULATED SETTLEMENTS 

It Inay be possible to avoid the tin1e, expense and unceliainties involved in an 

adn1inistrative hearing by disposing of this n1atter tlllAough a stipulated settlelnent. A stipulated 

settlelnent is a binding written agreen1ent between you and the govenll11ent regarding the n1atters 

charged and the discipline to be ilnposed. Such a stipulation would have to be approved by the 

Board of Phannacy but, once approved, it would be incorporated into a final order. 

Any stipUlation Inust be consistent with the Board's established disciplinary 

guidelines; however, all n1atters in n1itigation or aggravation will be considered. A copy of the 
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Board's Disciplinary Guidelines will be provided to you on your written request to the state 

agency bringing this action. 

If you are interested in pursuing this altenlative to a fonnal adlninistrative hearing, 

or if you have any questions, you or your attorney should contact Deputy Attolney General Lisa 

S. Wiggins at the earliest 0ppoliunity. 

****** 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA MARIE SCHIFF 
A.lea. Lisa Marie Fairbank:s 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2782 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506J 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby acla10wledge receipt of a 
copy of the Accusation; Statel11ent to Respondent; GovenU11ent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 
11507.7, COI11plainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies of a Notice of Defense. 

I hereby request a hearing to pen11it n1e to present l11y defense to the charges contained in the 
Accusation. 

DATED: 

Respondent's N an1e 


Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone Nun1ber 

Check appropriate box: 

D 	

D 	

1 

I aI11 represented by counsel, whose nan1e, address and telephone nun1ber appear below: 

Counsel's NaI11e 

Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone Nun1ber 

I an1not now represented by counsel. If and when counsel is retained, ilm11ediate notification of 
the atton1ey's naI11e, address and telephone nun1ber will be filed with the Office of 
Adn1inistrative Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for Con1plainant so that counsel will be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 

The agency taking the action described in the Accusation n1ay have fon11ulated guidelines to 
assist the adn1inistrative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You may obtain a copy of the 
guidelines by requesting then1 from the agency in writing. 



--------------------

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA MARIE SCHIFF 
A.K.. A. LISA MARIE F AIRBANK.S 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2782 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506] 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledge receipt of a 
copy of the Accusation; Statement to Respondent; Govenllnent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 
11507.7, COlnplainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies of a Notice of Defense. 

I hereby request a hearing to penllit nle to present nly defense to the charges contained in the 
Accusation. 

DATED: 


Respondent's N anle 


Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone Nunlber 

Check appropriate box: 

o 	

o 	

I anl represented by counsel, whose natne, address and telephone nunlber appear below: 

Counsel's N anle 

Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone Nunlber 

I anl not now represented by counsel. If and when counsel is retained, inllnediate notification of 
the attonley's nanle, address and telephone number will be filed with the Office of 
Adlninistrative Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for COlnplainant so that counsel will be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 

The agency taking the action described in the Accusation nlay have fonnulated guidelines to 
assist the adlninistrative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You nlay obtain a copy of the 
guidelines by requesting theln fl.-Onl the agency in writing. 
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COpy OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11507.5, 11507.6 ANDJ1507.7 

PROVIDED PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11504 AND 11505 


SECTION 11507.5: Exclusivity of discovery provisions 

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and nlethod of discovery as to 
any proceeding gove111ed by this chapter. 

SECTION 11507.6: Request for discovery 

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing on 
the nlerits, a pmiy, upon written request Inade to another party, prior to the hearing and within 30 
days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of an 
additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the nmnes and addresses of witnesses to the extent 
known to the other party, including, but not liinited to, those intended to be called to testify at the 
hearing, and (2) inspect and nlake a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or 
under the control of the other paIiy: 

(a) A statenlent of a person, other than the respondent, nmned in the initial adininistrative 
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claitned that the act or oinission of the 
respondent as to this person is the basis for the adnlinistrative proceeding; 

(b) A stateinent pe1iaining to the subj ect Inatter of the proceeding Inade by any party to 
another party or person; 

(c) Statenlents of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons 
having personal knowledge of the acts, olnissions or events which moe the basis for the 
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

(d) All writings, including, but not liinited to, repolis of Inental, physical and blood 
exanlinations and things which the pmiy then proposes to offer in evidence; 

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be adnlissible in 
evidence; 

(f) Investigative repolis Inade by or on behalf of the agency or other pmiy peliaining to the 
subject nlatter of the proceeding, to the extent that these repolis (1) contain the nanles and 
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, olnissions or events 
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect nlatters perceived by the investigator in the 
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statenlent or 
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or sununary thereof. 

For the purpose of this section, "statelnents" include written statements by the person signed 
or otherwise authenticated by hitn or her, stenographic, nlechanical, electrical or other 
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral stateinents by the person, mld written reports or 
sunllnaries of these oral statelnents. 

Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing 
which is privileged frOln disclosure by law or otherwise nlade confidential or protected as the 
attorney's work product. 
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SECTION 11507.7: Petition to compel discovery; Order; Sanctions 

(a) Any pmiy clainling the pmiy's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not 
been cOlnplied with nlay serve and file with the adnlinistrative law judge a nl0tion to cOlllpel 
discovery, nmning as respondent the pmiy refusing or failing to conlply with Section 11507.6. 
The nl0tion shall state facts showing the respondent pmiy failed or refused to conlply with 
Section 11507.6, a description of the 1natters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why 
the nlatter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith atte1npt to contact 
the respondent for an infonnal resolution of the issue has been nlade, and the ground or grounds 
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the nl0ving party. 

(b) The nl0tion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the 
respondent pmiy first evidenced failure or refusal to c01nply with Section 11507.6 or within 30 
days after request was 1nade and the pmiy has failed to reply to the request, or within another 
tilne provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer. 

(c) The hearing on the nl0tion to conlpel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the 
nl0tion is nlade, or a later ti1ne that the adnlinistrative law judge 1nay on the judge's own nlotion 
for good cause detenlline. The respondent pmiy shall have the right to serve and file a written 
answer or other response to the nl0tion before or at the tinle of the hearing. 

(d) Where the nlatter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the 
respondent party and the respondent pmiy asse1is that the 1natter is not a discoverable 1natter 
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those 
provisions, the adnlinistrative law judge 1nay order lodged with it nlatters provided in 
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and exanline the nlatters in accordance with 
its provisions. 

(e) The ad1ninistrative law judge shall decide the case on the nlatters exanlined in cmnera, 
the papers filed by the pmiies, and such oral argu1nent and additional evidence as the 
adnlinistrative law judge nlay allow. 

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the pmiies, the adnlinistrative law judge shall no later 
than 15 days after the hearing nlake its order denying or granting the nl0tion. The order shall be 
in writing setting f01ih the 1natters the 1noving party is entitled to discover under Section 
11507.6. A copy of the order shall f01ihwith be served by nlail by the ad1ninistrative law judge 
upon the pmiies. Where the order grants the 1notion in whole or in part, the order shall not 
beconle effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to 
the nl0ving pmiy, the order shall be effective on the date it is served. 

*********** 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

(Separate Mailings) 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Lisa Marie Schiff 

Agency Case No. 2782 

I declare: 

I anl enlployed in the Office of the Atto111ey General, which is the office of a nlenlber of the 
Califo111ia State Bar at which menlber's direction this service is nlade. I am 18 years of age or 
older and not a pariy to this nlatter. I anl faruiliar with the business practice at the Office of the 
Atto111ey General for collection and processing of cOlTespondence for mailing with the United 
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, cOlTespondence placed in the internal 
luail collection systenl at the Office of the Att0111ey General is deposited with the United States 
Postal Service that sanle day in the ordinary course ofbusiness. 

On Septeluber 1, 2004, I served the attached Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 
Defense (2 copies), Request for Discovery and Discovery Statutes by placing a hue copy 
thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as celiified luail with postage thereon fully prepaid and 
retu111 receipt requested, and another true copy of the Accusation, Statement to Respondent, 
Notice of Defense (2 copies), Request for Discovery and Discovery Statutes was enclosed in a 
second sealed envelope as first class luail with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the internal nlail 
collection systenl at the Office of the Att0111ey General at 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000, 
San Francisco, CA 94102, addressed as follows: 

Lisa Marie Schiff 
830 Crested Drive 
Suisun City, California 94585 

I declare under penalty of peljury under the laws of the State of Califo111ia the foregoing is hue 
and COlTect and that this declaration was executed on Septeluber 1,2004, at San Francisco, 
California. 

A. WARITH 

Typed Nanle 
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2. Article Number 

111111111111 IIII1111 

7160 3901 9848 0785 5067 

~ Article Addressed to: 

'Lisa Marie Schiff 
'830 Crested Drive 
Suisun City, CA 94585 

Lisa S. Wiggins 

Domestic Return Receipt PS Form 3811, July 2001 

7160 3901 9848 0785 5067 

TO: 	 Lisa Marie Schiff 
830 Crested Drive 
SUiSlUl City, CA 94585 

SENDER: Lisa S. Wiggins 

REFERENCE: 2782 

PS Form 3800 June 2000 
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Exhibit C 


Withdrawal ofNotice of Defense / Request for Hearing 




a  p 

the truth or accuracy of the allegations set forth. 

) 
E. Glynn Stanley Jr. 


-Attorney at Law
728 Texas Street 


Fairfield, California 94533 

(707) 425-5291 


FAX (707) 425-5338 


March 14, 2005 

Joshua A. Room 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, California 94102-7004 
Re: Board of Pharmacy Case No. 2782 (Schiff. Lisa Marie) 

Dear Mr: Room, 

Enclosed please find my client's formal withdraw of her notice of defense and 

request for hearing. I assume your office will file the same with the Board of Pharmacy 

prior to the hearing, which is currently set. By this withdrawal she is not acknowledging 

If you have any questions,

cc: client 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA MARIE SCHIFF 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2782 

MSPONDENT'S WITHDRAWAL OF 
NOTICE OF DEFENSE / REQUEST 
FORBEARING 

In accordance with California Code ofRegulations, title t section 1014, subdivision (c), I hereby 
withdraw the Notice ofDefense or request for hearing previously flled~ and waive my right to hearing in 
the above-entitled matter. I 1.U1det$tand that the Board ofPharrnacy shall decide whether to proceed with 
the hearing as a default~ withdraw the matter, or take the matter offcalendar and issue a default decision 
and order. I aclmowledge that the outcome of this proceeding or default decision may be discipline up to 
and including license revocation. I have discussed this withdrawal and waiver with counsel and hereby 
make it knowingly~ intelligently, and voluntarily. Counsel's signature in the appropriate section oftrus 
fonn indicates that counsel concurs in this withdrawal and waiver. 

DATED: 2/25/2005 


Respondent's Nanle ~sa Marie Sc~f J 


;?L~*Efh 
SlljSJlD CaJifornia 94585 

707-427-0353 


Respondene s Signature 


Respondent's Mailing Address 


City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone NUl11ber 

Check appropriate box: 

Counsel's Name E. 


7 

Counsel's Signature 


Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 


COUllsePs Telephone Nrnnber 


o 	 I am not now represented by counsel. 
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E. Glynn Stanley Jr., Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
728 W. Texas Street 
Fairfield, California 94533-5519 

Joshua A. Room <\ 




Deputy Attorney General 

Department of Justice 


455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, California 94102-7004 
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